

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3952 OF 2025
IN
SECOND APPEAL (ST) NO. 18275 OF 2024**

Neera Sanjay Patil ... Appellant/Applicant

Vs.

Smt. Suman Audesh Sharma ... Respondent

Mr. D. S. Mhaispurkar a/w. Mr. Hrishikesh Pawaskar for the
Appellant/Applicant.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 24th MARCH 2025

ORDER :

1. This application is for restoration of the second appeal, which was dismissed for non-removal of office objections. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the respondent was not represented when the conditional order was passed.

2. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that all the office objections shall be removed within four weeks from today.

3. In the facts and circumstances of the case delay is condoned and the application is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a) and (b), subject to the learned Advocate for the appellant removing all office objections within four weeks from today.

4. If objections are removed, office is directed to list the second appeal under the caption for "Fresh Admission".

[GAURI GODSE, J.]